Authority

A. The authority of the Grand Lodge of Ontario is derived from The Sovereign Grand Lodge,
Independent Order of Odd Fellows (I.O.O.F.) to which it shall be accountable.

(i)   Said Grand Lodge was instituted on the seventh day of July in the year one thousand, eight 
hundred and fifty-five (07/07/1855) in the City of Baltimore, Maryland, USA.

(ii) (2015)Said Grand Lodge is authorized and empowered - to direct, supervise and control all
matters pertaining to all Odd Fellows Lodges, Rebekah Assembly,  Rebekah Lodges,  Grand
Junior Lodge, Junior Lodges of the Independent Order of Odd Fellows, Theta Rho Assembly,

[...]

( f) (2024)funds available for disbursement will be a portion of the interest generated by the fund
each year.  The Grand Lodge of Ontario will be allowed a 1.25% administration fee each
year based on the outstanding principle of the fund as at August 31, of the previous year. 
The maximum amount of this fee is to be restricted to seventeen thousand dollars
($17,000.00) in any one year.  Ten percent (10%) of the interest earned each year is to be
added to the principle of the fund to preserve its capital value.  The amount available for
disbursement would be divided between a number of students as determined by the